

SD213137

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CAROL COKER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

J.P. MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., *et al*,

Defendant and Respondent.

Fourth Appellate District, Division One
(Case No. D061720)

San Diego County Superior Court
(No. 37-2011-00087958-CU-MC-CTL)
(Honorable Luis R. Vargas, Judge Presiding)

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT
OF HOUSING AND ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES,
NEIGHBORHOOD LEGAL SERVICES OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA HOMEOWNER BILL OF RIGHTS
COLLABORATIVE, LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, AND PUBLIC COUNSEL**

Elizabeth Letcher (SBN 172986)
HOUSING AND ECONOMIC
RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1814 Franklin Street
Suite 1040
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 271-8443
Email: eletcher@heraca.org

Arthur D. Levy (SBN 95659)
445 Bush Street
6th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 702-4550
Email: arthur@yesquire.com

Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESxi

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF 1

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT7

INTRODUCTION7

ARGUMENT7

I. A Short Sale Exhausts the Security, and So Triggers the
Anti -Deficiency Protections of § 580b Under This Court’s
Longstanding Jurisprudence.....10

 A. This Court Has Consistently Applied Section 580b to
 Require Only Exhaustion of the Security as the
 Anti-Deficiency Trigger, Not a Foreclosure Sale.....10

 B. The Language of Section 580b Does Not Require
 a Foreclosure Sale19

 C. Section 580b Precludes Chase from Pursuing a
 Deficiency from Coker Because the Short Sale
 Exhausted the Security24

 1. Short Sale Is the Functional Equivalent of
 Foreclosure Because It Exhausts the Security24

 2. There Was No “Destruction” of the Security25

 3. No Exception to 580b Applies.....28

II.	Chase’s Theory that Short Sale is a Balanced, Mutually Beneficial Agreement to Release the Lien in Exchange for Deficiency Collection Does Not Match the Reality of Short Sale	30
A.	Short Sales Primarily Benefit the Lender.....	31
B.	The Lender Controls Short Sale	37
III.	The Court Should Promote the Legislative Intent to Provide Systemic Market Stabilization by Finding 580b Bars Chase from Pursuing Deficiency on Purchase Money Loans After Short Sale	40
A.	Anti-Deficiency Protection Stabilizes the Market by Discouraging Lender Speculation.....	41
B.	Applying Section 580b to Short Sales Stabilizes the Market by Protecting Borrowers Who Have Lost their Homes from Crushing Debt	46
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bargioni v. Hill
(1963) 59 Cal.2d 12115, 46

Brown v. Jensen
(1953) 41 Cal. 2d 193*passim*

Cornelison v. Kornbluth
(1975) 15 Cal.3d 59023, 46

DeBerard Properties v. Lim
(1999) 20 Cal. 4th 659*passim*

DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara
(2012) 55 Cal. 4th 98345

Flannery v. Prentice
(2001) 26 Cal.4th 52722

Glendale Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Marina View Heights Dev. Co.
(1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 10123

Hillen v. Soulee
(1935) 7 Cal. App. 2d 4513

Jack Erickson and Associates v. Hesselgesser
(1996) 50 Cal. App. 4th 182 28-30

Mortgage Guarantee Co. v. Sampsell
(1942) 51 Cal.App.2d 18012, 13

<i>Mosk v. Super. Ct.</i>	
(1979) 25 Cal. 3d 474, <i>superseded on other grounds by</i>	
<i>Adams v. Comm. on Jud. Performance</i> (1994) 8 Cal. 4th 630.....	20-21
<i>Palm v. Schilling</i>	
(1988) 199 Cal. App. 3d 63	17, 26, 27
<i>Roseleaf v. Chierighino</i>	
(1963) 59 Cal. 2d 35	15, 16, 41, 42, 43
<i>Russell v. Roberts</i>	
(1974) 39 Cal.App.3d 390	30
<i>Spangler v. Memel</i>	
(1972) 7 Cal. 3d 603, 609	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Bank v. Wendland</i>	
(1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 393	22

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 580a.....	41
Code of Civil Procedure section 580b.....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 580b subd. (a).....	20, 21, 22
Code of Civil Procedure section 580b subd. (a)(1)	43
Code of Civil Procedure section 580b subd. (a)(2)	43
Code of Civil Procedure section 580b subd. (a)(3)	23, 43
Code of Civil Procedure section 580b subd. (b).....	21, 22

Code of Civil Procedure section 580d.....	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 580e	22, 23, 44
Code of Civil Procedure section 580e subd. (a).....	23
Code of Civil Procedure section 580e subd. (c).....	23
Code of Civil Procedure section 580e subd. (d)(1)	23
Code of Civil Procedure Section 726 subd. (b).....	41
California Rule of Court 8.208.....	xi
California Rule of Court 8.208 subd. (e)(1)	xi
California Rule of Court 8.208 subd. (e)(2)	xi
California Rule of Court 8.520 subd. (f)	1
California Rule of Court 8.520 subd. (f)(4).....	2
Stats. 1933, ch. 642, § 5.....	21
Stats. 1935, ch. 68, § 1.....	21
Stats. 1963, ch. 2158, p. 4500, § 1.....	19, 21
Stats. 1989, ch. 698, § 12.....	19
Stats. 2012, ch. 64 (S.B.1069), § 1	19, 20
Stats. 2013, c. 65 (S.B.426), § 2.	19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS

Senate Banking and Financial Institutions Comm. Analysis of S.B. 412 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.)(March 12, 2011)	31
Senate Judiciary Comm., Analysis of S.B. 223 (2007-2008 Reg. Sess.)(May 8, 2007)	54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bell and Tutera, <i>Short Sales -- An Overview and Warning to Real Estate Licensees Re: Fraud, and Legal and Ethical Minefields</i> , (2010) California Department of Real Estate < www.dre.ca.gov/files/pdf/Article_ShortSales03_2010.pdf >	35, 36
Bernhardt, <i>1 Mortgages, Deeds of Trust, and Foreclosure Litigation</i> § 7.21A (4th Ed. 2013)	38
Brumfield, <i>The 'Short Cut' to the Stabilization of the Underwater Housing Market: How the New FHFA Short Sale Guidelines Promote Economic Efficiency</i> (2012) 41 <i>Real Est.L.J.</i> 456	38, 39
California Association of Realtors, <i>Short Sale Fraud</i> , Q. 3; < http://www.car.org/legal/foreclosure-short-sale-folder/short-sale-fraud-and-scams/?view=Print&url=http://www.car.org/legal/foreclosure-short-sale-folder/short-sale-fraud-and-scams/ >	36
California Dept. Real Estate, <i>Loan Modification Self Help Guide</i> (July 2011) < www.dre.ca.gov/files/pdf/re21.pdf >	34, 36
California Dept. Real Estate, <i>Warning Regarding Residential Short Sales</i> (April 2010), < http://www.dre.ca.gov/files/pdf/ca/2010/ConsumerAlert_ShortSales.pdf >	36

Consumer Finance Protection Bureau, <i>Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S. Credit Reporting System</i> (December 2012) < http://www.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212_cfpb_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf >.....	52
Consumer Finance Protection Bureau, <i>Snapshot of Older Consumers and Mortgage Debt</i> (May 2014) < http://www.consumerfinance.gov/reports/snapshot-of-older-consumers-and-mortgage-debt/ >	48
Danziger, <i>Evaluating the Effects of the Great Recession</i> (2013) 650 <i>Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Sciences</i> 6	47
Demiroglu, Dudley, and James, <i>State Foreclosure Laws and the Incidence of Mortgage Default</i> (2014) 57 <i>Journal of Law and Economics</i> 225.....	50
Ellen and Dastrup, <i>Housing and the Great Recession</i> (October, 2012) Russell Sage Foundation and Stanford Center on Poverty and Inequality, < https://www.stanford.edu/group/recessiontrends/cgi-bin/web/sites/all/themes/barron/pdf/Housing_fact_sheet.pdf >	46-47
Elmer, <i>Speeding Up Short Sales</i> , N.Y. Times (May 24, 2012).....	34
Fair Isaac Corporation, <i>What's In My Score</i> , < http://www.myfico.com/CreditEducation/WhatsInYourScore.aspx >.....	52
Fannie Mae, <i>Making Home Affordable Handbook v. 4.4</i> , Chapter § 6.1.3, page 170, < https://www.hmpadmin.com/portal/programs/docs/hamp_servicer/mhahandbook_44.pdf >.....	39

Federal Reserve Board, <i>Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and Its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit</i> (August 2007) < http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/creditscore/ >	52
Federal Reserve Board, <i>The U.S. Housing Market: Current Conditions and Policy Considerations</i> (2012) < http://www.federalreserve.gov/publications/other-reports/files/housing-white-paper-20120104.pdf >	55
Gaskin, <i>Research Looks at How Mortgage Delinquencies Affect Scores</i> (May 24, 2011) FICO Banking Analytics Blog, < http://bankinganalyticsblog.fico.com/2011/03/research-looks-at-how-mortgage-delinquencies-affect-scores.html > ..	34, 52
Gerardi, Ross, and Willen, <i>Understanding the Foreclosure Crisis</i> (2011) 30(2) <i>Journal of Policy Analysis and Management</i> 382.....	54, 55
Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard Univ., <i>The State of the Nation's Housing</i> , < http://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/jchs.harvard.edu/files/son2007.pdf >	53, 55
Kwan, <i>Mortgager Protection Laws: A Proposal for Mortgage Foreclosure Reform in Hawai'i</i> (2001) 24 <i>U. Haw. L. Rev.</i> 245	49
Li and White, <i>Mortgage Default, Foreclosure, and Bankruptcy</i> (2009) National Bureau of Economic Research < http://www.nber.org/papers/w15472 >	50
Miller, <i>Short Sales Overview with an Emphasis on Broker Issues</i> , (2010) 26(3) <i>Prac. Real Est. Law</i> 9	32, 33, 38

Mixon, <i>Deficiency Judgments following Mortgage Foreclosures: An Anachronism that Increases Personal Tragedy, Impedes Economic Recovery, and Means Little To Lenders</i> (1991) 22 Texas Tech. L. Rev. 1	51
Mixon and Shepard, <i>Antideficiency Relief for Foreclosed Homeowners: ULSIA Section 511(b)</i> (1992) 27 Wake Forest L.Rev. 455	51
Munnell and Rutledge, <i>The Effects of the Great Recession on the Retirement Security of Older Workers</i> (2013) 650 Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Sciences 124	48
National Comm. on the Causes of the Financial and Economic Crisis in the United States, <i>The Financial Crisis Inquiry Report</i> < http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-FCIC/pdf/GPO-FCIC.pdf >	53, 54
Perlman, <i>Mortgage Deficiency Judgments during an Economic Depression</i> (1934) 20 Virginia L. Rev. 771	49
Pfeffer, Danziger, and Schoeni, <i>Wealth Levels, Wealth Inequality, and the Great Recession</i> (June 2014) Russell Sage Foundation < http://www.stanford.edu/group/scspi/_media/working_papers/pfeffer-danziger-schoeni_wealth-levels.pdf >	47
Potat, <i>State Legislative Relief for the Mortgage Debtor During the Depression</i> (1938) 5 Law and Contemporary Problems 517	49
Off. of Comptroller of the Currency and Office of Thrift Supervision, (2008) <i>OCC and OTS Mortgage Metrics Report for the Third Quarter of 2008</i>	31

Off. of Comptroller of the Currency and Office of Thrift Supervision (2012) <i>Mortgage Metrics Report for the Fourth Quarter of 2012</i>	31
RealtyTrac, <i>Short Sales and Foreclosure Sales Combined Accounted for 16 Percent of U.S. Residential Sales in 2013</i> (January 23, 2014) < http://www.realtytrac.com/ content/foreclosure-market-report/december-and-year-end- 2013-us-residential-and-foreclosure-sales-report-7967 >	32
Riesenfeld, <i>California Legislation Curbing Deficiency Judgments</i> (1960) 48 Cal. L. Rev 705	14-15
Summers, <i>Lawrence Summers on “House of Debt”</i> Financial Times, (June 6, 2014)	51
Tawinsi, <i>Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Crisis</i> (July, 2012) AARP Public Policy Institute < http://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/research/ public_policy_institute/cons_prot/2012/ nightmare-on-main-street-AARP-ppi-cons-prot.pdf >.....	48
VantageScore, <i>Impact on Consumer VantageScore Credit Scores Due to Various Mortgage Loan Restructuring Options</i> ,(January, 2010) < www.vantagescore.com/docs/ loan_restructuring_options.pdf >	35, 53
Wolff, <i>The Asset Price Melt-Down and the Wealth of the Middle Class</i> (2013) US2010 PROJECT, < http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/Data/Report/report05012013.pd f >	47
